North Dakota law.
Joseph Lemay shall forfeit a sum not exceeding ten dollars, to be recovered by a civil action before any court having competent jurisdiction.

SECT. 6. Any person who shall sustain any injury, by the If person injury. negligence of the said Joseph Lemay, or any ferryman in his employ, may have remedy on the bond required by this

The legislature may at any time alter, amend, Reserved rights of legislature. modify, or repeal this act.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from Take effect, and after its passage.

Approved April 30, 1862.

W. JAYNE, Governor.

RAILROADS.

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE MISSOURL AND NIOBRARA VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. That the persons hereinafter named in section Powers of thirteen (13) of this act be, and the same are hereby, made and constituted a body corporate and politic by the name and style of the Missouri and Niobara Valley Railroad Company, with perpetual succession, and by that name and style shall be capable in law of taking, purchasing, holding, leasing, selling, and conveying real and personal estate and property, so far as the same may be necessary for the purposes hereinafter mentioned; and in their said corporate name to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, which they may alter or renew at pleasure; to have a capital stock of two millions of dollars, to be divided into shares of —— dollars each, which

Proviso

said capital may be increased from time to time by a vote of a majority of the directors of the corporation, to the sum of six millions of dollars: Provided, This sum be requisite to the completion and fulfilment of the objects and purposes of the corporation hereby created, and the hereinafter named persons shall be, and constitute the first board of directors, and may have and exercise all the powers, rights, privileges, and immunities, which are or may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes and objects of this act as hereinafter set forth.

Board, how organized.

SECT. 2. Said directors shall organize the board as soon as practicable after the passage of this act, by electing one of their number president, and by appointing a secretary and treasurer, which organization shall be certified by said directors, or a majority of them, and such certificate shall be recorded in the record book of said company, and said record shall be sufficient evidence of the facts therein stated, and said directors shall hold their offices until the first Tuesday of August, A. D. 1862, and until their successors shall be elected Vacancies, how and qualified as hereinafter provided. All vacancies in said board may be filled by a vote of a majority of the directors present at any regular meeting of the board, or at a special meeting called for that purpose.

filled.

Location of railroad.

SECT. 3. The said company are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, and, from time to time, to alter, change, relocate, construct, reconstruct, and fully to finish, perfect, and maintain a railroad, with one or more tracks, commencing at a point on the west bank of the Big Sioux river, where the said river shall or may be intersected on the east bank by a railroad running west from the city of Dubuque, through the northern portion of the state of Iowa, thence westerly through the counties of Cole, Clay, Yankton, Bon Homme, and Todd, via the villages of Vermilion, Yankton, and Bon Homme, to a point on the Missouri river within seven miles of the mouth of the Niobrara river, at some practicable point for the establishment of a ferry across the Missouri river, thence up the valley of the Niobrara river to any point which may be selected by said company as the most suitable place for leaving said Territory of Dakota in order to reach, by the shortest and most practicable route, the South pass of the Rocky mountains; and said company are further authorized to use and operate

Other powers granted

said railroad, and shall have power and authority to regulate the time and manner in which persons, goods, and effects shall be transported on the same, and to prescribe the manner in which said railroad shall be used, and the rate of toll for the transportation of persons and property under their charge, and shall have power to provide all necessary stock and materials for the operation of said railroad, and shall have power to erect and maintain all necessary depots, stations, shops, and other buildings and machinery for the accommodation, management, and operation of said road, and said company shall have the exclusive right to keep and maintain a ferry across the Missouri river for the space of seven miles below and seven miles above said railroad crossing, during the continuance and life of this charter incorporating said railroad company.

SECT. 4. Said directors shall, as soon after the passage of Books to be opened for subthis act as practicable, open books for the purpose of receiv-scriptions. ing subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, at such places along the line of said road and elsewhere as said directors shall determine, under the direction of such agents as said directors shall appoint, and said books shall be kept open, from time to time, until the amount of said capital stock shall be subscribed, or until said directors shall determine to close the same.

Said company may at any time take voluntary Company may relinquishments for the right of way for said road, the neces-grants. sary depots, water stations, wood yards, and out-buildings, and may receive, and are hereby authorized to receive any grant or grants of land which may hereafter be made by the congress of the United States to this territory, to encourage and aid in the building and equipment of this line of road, and such connections as may be provided by said territory or future state, and if the land through which the road shall pass belongs to a minor, in whole or in part, the guardian of such minor shall have power to convey to said company, on fair and equitable terms; but every such conveyance by a guardian shall be subject to the approval of the court having probate jurisdiction, in the county in which said lands are situated.

SECT. 6. If any owner of a tract of land through which If right of way said road may pass, refuse to relinquish the right of way for

said road to said company, or if the owner be an infant, or person of unsound mind, or a non-resident of the territory, the facts of the case shall be clearly stated in writing to the judge of the district court of the county in which said land is situated, either in vacation or term time, and the judge shall appoint three disinterested citizens of the county, as commissioners, to view such lands, who shall take into consideration the value of the land and the advantages and disadvantages of the road to the same, and shall report, under oath, what damage shall be done to said road [land], or any improvement thereon, stating the amount of damages assessed, and shall return a plat of the land thus condemned. notice of such application to the judge shall be given to the owner of such land, five days before making such application, if such owner reside within the county where said land is situated. If such owner is a non-resident of said county, he may be served by actual notice, or by publication for four weeks in some newspaper published nearest to said land: Provided, Such newspaper shall be a paper published within the territorial limits of the Territory of Dakota.

Proviso.

Persons to view and value land to file report, and court to order.

SECT. 7. The persons to view and value such lands shall file their report in the office of the clerk of the district court of the county where such lands are situated, and if no valid objection be made to said report within ten days, the court shall enter judgment against said company for the amount of damages so assessed, and shall make an order vesting in said company the fee-simple title to the lands described in said plat and report, as given to the use of said road. tions to such report must be filed within ten days from the time the same was filed, which objections may be examined by said judge in term time or vacation, and he may hear testimony, and by judgment confirm said report, or may set aside the same and appoint three other viewers, who shall proceed in the same manner and make their report, until the same be confirmed; in all such cases the court shall adjudge the costs of the proceedings according to the equity of the case, and the said court shall have power to make such orders, and take such other steps as will promote the ends of justice between the owner of said lands and said company.

Company may occupy said land

SECT. 8. In case of refusal of said right of way, by the

owner of land, the said company may occupy the same for on filing what the purpose of constructing the said road, upon filing good and sufficient bonds conditioned to pay all damages that may be adjudged against them, with the judge of the district court of the county, where the land is situated, and upon his approval of the same.

SECT. 9. The said company are authorized and empow- Company may borrow money or ered to borrow, from time to time, such sums of money, not what terms. exceeding at any one time double the amount of stock subscribed, and upon which not less than five per cent. shall have been paid in, as may be necessary for constructing, completing, and finishing or operating said railroad, and to issue and dispose of their bonds in denominations of not less than one hundred dollars for any amount so borrowed, and to pay a rate of interest therefor not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, and to pledge and mortgage the said road and its appendages, or any part thereof, or any other property or effects, rights, credits, or franchises of the said company, as security for any loan of money and interest thereon, and to dispose of the bonds issued for said loan at such rates and on such terms as a majority of the directors may determine, and may make such bonds convertible into the capital stock of said company at the option of the holder; and the president and secretary shall have power, and it shall be lawful for them on the written consent of a majority of the directors, or by resolution passed at any regular or called meeting for such purpose, to issue certificates of indebtedness, or bills or promissory notes, duly certified and signed by each of them in their official capacity, to an amount not exceeding the whole amount of capital stock held by said incorporation, and the said company may provide a sinking fund for the redemption of said bonds, certificates of indebtedness, bills or promissory notes, out of the earnings of said road.

SECT. 10. The said company may annually or semi-annu- May make what dividends. ally make such dividends among the stockholders as they may deem proper, said dividend to be declared out of the net profits, receipts, or income of said company, and after first having deducted from said net profits a reasonable amount to be set apart for a sinking fund for the ultimate liquidation of the indebtedness of said company. The rights, privileges, and immunities accruing to the following named persons and

Rights declared

their successors in office, by the provisions of this bill, are declared to be perpetual.

May establish by-laws, &c.

Proviso.

By-laws, &c.

to be printed.

SECT. 11. Said company have power to make, ordain, and establish all such by-laws, rules, and regulations as may be deemed expedient and necessary to fulfil the purposes and carry into effect the provisions of this act, and for the well-ordering and securing the affairs and interests of said company: Provided, That the same be not repugnant to the constitution of the United States and the laws of this territory. This act, and all by-laws that may be adopted by the directors of said company, and all additions thereto and alterations thereof shall, from time to time, be printed in a convenient form, and be distributed among the stockholders of said company.

Stock deemed personal property.

SECT. 12. The stock of said company shall be deemed personal estate, and shall be transferable in the manner and under such restrictions and conditions as may be provided by the by-laws of said company; and it is hereby further provided that twenty per cent. of the original capital stock of said company shall be denominated unassessable stock, which said stock shall not be liable by any by-laws or rules and regulations of said company to be assessed for the construction, equipment, or management of said road, or in any manner taxed by said incorporation. The balance of said original stock, and all other stock created under the privileges of this charter by said company, shall be chargeable and liable to be assessed pro rata for the expenses incurred in the construction and equipment of said road.

Names of corporators.

Sect. 13. The following-named persons are hereby constituted a body corporate, according to the provisions of this act, to wit: Erastus Corning, R. N. Rice, W. B. Ogden, Elihu Washburn, J. N. Arnold, L. R. Kimball, W. W. Hamilton, James F. Joy, A. W. Hubbard, Isaac Pendleton, John H. Charles, George Jerome, R. B. Mason, Henry Hill, W. F. Shaffer, John J. Bagley, Enos Stutsman, M. K. Armstrong, Austin Cole, John McBride, Christopher Maloney, D. T. Bramble, John Stanage, Jacob Deuel, Lyman Burgess, Jacob A. Jacobson, J. Shaw Gregory, John L. Tiernon, John H. Shober, Reuben Wallace, George M. Pinney, James Tufts, Newton Edmunds, Lyman W. Gilbert, W. W. Brookings,

W. P. Lyman, A. W. Puett, G. P. Waldron, B. Wood, H. S. Donaldson, J. W. Boyle, and H. D. Betts.

SECT. 14. It shall be lawful for a majority of the persons Majority may call meeting of named in this act, or their successors, by giving thirty days' stockholders records how notice, stating the objects, to call a meeting of the stockhold-kept. ers of said company, and the secretary of said company shall certify said call, and record the same, as well as all matters that may be transacted under said call, in a suitable book provided for such purpose.

SECT. 15. Said company shall have power to unite its May unite with road, in whole or in part, with any other railroad or railroads what conditions. either in this territory or in the states of Iowa, Minnesota, Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, New York, or Territory of Nebraska, and to grant to any such company or companies, the right to construct, operate, or use this line of road, and to lease its right of way and franchises, together with its equipments, rolling stock, furniture, and materials used in constructing or operating said road, and authorize such railroad company or companies to complete, finish, use, and operate such line of roads so purchased or leased, upon such terms as may be mutually agreed between the said company or companies, or may consolidate the capital stock with the capital stock of any railroad company or companies with which it shall intersect, and shall have power to place the road of said company and its capital stock so consolidated, under the direction of a board of directors of not less than five persons, who shall be chosen from the stockholders of the company so consolidated, not less than two of which shall have been members and stockholders of the company previous to its consolidation as aforesaid.

SECT. 16. Notice shall be published in at least one news- Notices, how paper printed in the territory, for the election of directors and calls for instalments to be made upon the capital stock, and all meetings of stockholders; all matters intended for the action of stockholders, by the directors or stockholders authorized to call meeetings, shall be published in the notice given for the meeting before which said matters will be brought.

SECT. 17. The said corporation shall be bound to repair Highways and all public highways or bridges which may be injured in con- in good repair. structing said railroad, and shall restore them, as far as prac-

ticable, to as good condition as they were before they were injured.

Subscribers may pay with convertible property.

SECT. 18. Said company are hereby authorized to take and receive from the several subscribers to said capital stock, money, labor, materials, cars, locomotives, or other articles adapted to the construction or operation of said railroad, or any property that, in the opinion of the board of directors, may be exchanged or converted to such use, and upon receiving full payment in manner aforesaid of such subscription of stock, may issue to such subscriber or subscribers, certificates therefor.

When road to be commenced.

SECT. 19. The company shall be allowed fifteen years from the passage of this act for the commencement of said road, and in case at least twenty miles of the same shall not be completed in ten years thereafter, the privileges herein granted shall be forfeited.

Act, how construed, and to be public.

SECT. 20. This act shall be construed beneficially for all purposes herein specified or intended, and shall be deemed and taken as a public act.

Take effect, when.

SECT 21. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved May 14, 1862.

W. JAYNE, Governor.

INCORPORATED TOWNS.

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE TOWN OF BON HOMME.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Town of Bon Homme. Section 1. That so much land as is contained in the northeast quarter of section number thirteen, and the north-east quarter of north-west quarter of section number thirteen, and